

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1210/2017

KAUSHAL PRASAD

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH(NOW CHHATTISGARH)

Respondent(s)

Date : 12-06-2024 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH
[VACATION BENCH]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Akshat Shrivastava, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Ankita Sharma, AOR
Mr. Arjun D Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

Ms. Ankita Sharma, learned counsel, appearing for the State of Chhattisgarh, would state, on instructions, that the appellant is still in jail and has not been extended the benefit of remission despite the length of incarceration undergone by him.

Mr. Akshat Shrivastava, learned counsel for the appellant, seeks an adjournment to enable him to take appropriate steps and, in the meanwhile, prepare and advance arguments in this appeal.

List on 29th August, 2024.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)
COURT MASTER (NSH)